

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION(S)(CIVIL) NO(S). 786/2025

PRADYOT DEB BURMAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 305410/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

Date : 11-02-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Gopal Shankarnaraynan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Arjun Aggarwal, AOR  
Mr. Siddharth Tandan, Adv.  
Mr. Anmoldeep Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Aman Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General (NP)  
Mr. K.M.Nataraj, A.S.G. (NP)  
Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Adv.  
Ms. Sansriti Pathak, Adv.  
Mr. Anuj Udupa, Adv.  
Mr. Udit Dedhiya, Adv.  
Ms. Tanvi Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Aman Mehta, Adv.

Mr. K.M. Nataraj, A.S.G. (NP)  
Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR  
Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.  
Mr. Saurabh Tripathi, Adv.  
Mr. Yogya Rajpuria, Adv.

Mr. Prateek Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Devansh Rai, Adv.  
Ms. Teesha, Adv.  
Ms. Sanjivani Pattjoshi, Adv.

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Pawanshree Agrawal, AOR  
Ms. Aakriti Goel, Adv.  
Ms. Kriti Jain, Adv.  
Ms. Kamana Divya Sree, Adv.

Ms. Pallavi Langar, AOR  
Mr. Bhaskar Deb Burman, Adv.  
Mr. Sujeet Kumar Chaubey, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. In the reply affidavit of State of Tripura a notification dated 22.01.2026 has been placed as 'Annexure R2'.
2. As per the said notification, the earlier three notifications have been rescinded. As a consequence thereof, the 123 new village committees which were to be constituted by reorganizing the existing village committees will no longer be constituted. In view of this development, the State Election Commission must indicate the time frame within which they can complete the exercise of the impending elections. The affidavit may also indicate the possibility of holding elections simultaneously for the District Council and Village Committees.
3. Mr. Ranjeet Kumar, who represents the State Election Commission, Tripura, prays for and is allowed two weeks' time to file an affidavit in light of the above observations.
4. List this matter on 26.02.2026.

(KAVITA PAHUJA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(KOMAL)  
BRANCH OFFICER